Abstract 
This study tested the difference and relationship between student and educator perceptions 
of prevalence of students’ use, attitude, and views about sheng speakers in selected schools 
in Gucha District, Kenya. Two hundred and thirty nine (239) students and thirty three (33) 
educators participated. The test of differences revealed there was a significant difference in 
the educators’ and teachers’ perceptions on the prevalence of the use of sheng, Students’ 
attitudes toward the use of sheng, positive views about sheng speakers, and negative views

[...]

This study was conducted through the descriptive co-relational and descriptive comparative 
designs. Descriptive co-relational design resides in the estimation of relationships between 
variables. Questionnaires were used to solicit for information from two hundred and thirty 
nine (239) students, thirty three (33) educators, who composed of (13) head teachers, 
Nineteen (19) teachers and one District Quality Assurance and Standards Officer (DQASO). 
After obtaining research permit from the National Council for Science and Technology,